

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

BUILDING INDUSTRY ASSOCIATION OF THE
BAY AREA and BAY PLANNING COALITION,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
COMMERCE; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND
ATMOSPHERIC ADMINISTRATION; UNITED
STATES NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE; PENNY PRITZKER, in her official
capacity as Secretary for the United States
Department of Commerce; EILEEN SOBECK, in her
official capacity as Assistant Administrator for
Fisheries, National Marine Fisheries Service,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DAMIEN M. SCHIFF

Counsel of Record

JONATHAN WOOD

Pacific Legal Foundation

930 G Street

Sacramento, California 95814

Telephone: (916) 419-7111

Facsimile: (916) 419-7747

E-mail: dms@pacificlegal.org

E-mail: jw@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF ALL PARTIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE	2
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Economic Considerations Play a Limited but Nonetheless Key Role Under the Endangered Species Act	4
B. The Service Designated Large Swaths of Aquatic Areas as Critical Habitat, and Categorically Refused to Exclude Many Areas Based on Economic Impact, Even If That Impact Was Disproportionately Large	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The District Court and the Ninth Circuit Held That the Service’s Decision on Whether to Exclude Areas from Critical Habitat Is Exempt from Judicial Review, Even When an Exclusion Would Save Billions of Dollars, or Avoid Other Significant Social Impacts, and Would Harm No Species	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	12
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ADDRESS THE IMPORTANT FEDERAL QUESTION OF WHETHER A DECISION ON THE EXCLUSION OF AN AREA FROM CRITICAL HABITAT UNDER THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT IS IMMUNE FROM JUDICIAL REVIEW	12
II. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO RESOLVE AN IMPORTANT CIRCUIT CONFLICT ON WHETHER A “MAY” CLAUSE NECESSARILY GRANTS AN UNREVIEWABLE DISCRETION UNDER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT	19

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Ninth Circuit’s Narrow Interpretation of the Right of Judicial Review Afforded by the Administrative Procedure Act Conflicts with the D.C. Circuit’s More Generous—and More Reasonable—View	19
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Conflicts with the Rule of the D.C. Circuit that Denials of Petitions for Rule-Making Are Subject to Judicial Review	23
CONCLUSION	25

APPENDIX

Opinion (9th Cir. July 7, 2015)	A-1
Order Re Motions for Summary Judgment (N.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2012)	B-1
Order denying petition for rehearing en banc (9th Cir. Jan. 6, 2016)	C-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Am. Horse Protection Ass’n v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	24
<i>Amador County v. Salazar</i> , 640 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	19-21
<i>Ariz. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Bear Valley Mutual Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	6, 17-18
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	3, 19
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Gutierrez</i> , 532 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	23-24
<i>Dickson v. Secretary of Defense</i> , 68 F.3d 1396 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	20
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	21
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985)	21, 23
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015)	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015)	2, 17, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co., 463 U.S. 29 (1983)</i>	22
<i>Nat’l Customs Brokers & Forwarders Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. United States, 883 F.2d 93 (D.C. Cir. 1989)</i>	24
<i>Sackett v. EPA, 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)</i>	18
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill, 437 U.S. 153 (1978)</i>	14-15
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co., Doc. No. 15-290 (cert. granted Dec. 11, 2015)</i>	18
<i>WWHT, Inc. v. FCC, 656 F.2d 807 (D.C. Cir. 1981)</i>	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553(e)	23
§ 701(a)(2)	2-3, 11, 23
10 U.S.C. § 1552(b)	20
12 U.S.C. § 5512(b)(1)	24
15 U.S.C. § 1828	24
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i)	5
§ 1532(5)(A)(ii)	5
§ 1532(6)	5
§ 1532(15)	4
§ 1532(20)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
§ 1533(a)(1)	4-5
§ 1533(a)(1)(A)-(E)	5
§ 1533(a)(3)(A)	5
§ 1533(b)(2)	2, 6, 21
§ 1533(d)	24
§ 1536(a)(2)	15
§§ 1531-1544	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(B)(i)-(iii)	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
29 U.S.C. § 1135	24
47 U.S.C. § 201(b)	24
Pub. L. No. 95-632, 92 Stat. 3,751 (Nov. 10, 1978)	16
Pub. L. No. 98-237, 98 Stat. 67 (Mar. 20, 1984)	24
Regulation	
50 C.F.R. § 223.102(e)	4
Miscellaneous	
40 Fed. Reg. 47,505 (Oct. 9, 1975)	15
49 Fed. Reg. 27,510 (July 5, 1984)	15
68 Fed. Reg. 46,684 (Aug. 6, 2003)	13-14
69 Fed. Reg. 47,330 (Aug. 4, 2004)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
74 Fed. Reg. 52,300 (Oct. 9, 2009), <i>codified at</i> 50 C.F.R. § 226.219	5, 7-10, 12
75 Fed. Reg. 12,816 (Mar. 17, 2010)	13
81 Fed. Reg. 7226 (Feb. 11, 2016)	6, 17
Barkow, Rachel E., <i>The Ascent of the Administrative State and the Demise of Mercy</i> , 121 Harv. L. Rev. 1332 (2008)	18
Baynes, Sheila, Note, <i>Cost Consideration and the Endangered Species Act</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 961 (2015)	14
Berger, Raoul, <i>Administrative Arbitrariness: A Synthesis</i> , 78 Yale L.J. 965 (1969)	18
Bergin, Ameer B., Comment, <i>Does Application of the APA’s “Committed to Agency Discretion” Exception Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine?</i> , 28 B.C. Env’tl. Aff. L. Rev. 363 (2001)	17
Case Note, <i>Clean Air Act—Cost Benefit Analysis—Michigan v. EPA</i> , 129 Harv. L. Rev. 311 (2015)	22
Committee on Environment & Public Works, 97th Cong., A Legislative History of the Endangered Species Act of 1973, as Amended in 1976, 1977, 1978, 1979, & 1980 (Congressional Research Service eds., 1982)	15-17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Econ. & Planning Sys., Economic Analysis of Critical Habitat Designation for the California Gnatcatcher (Feb. 24, 2004), http://www.fws.gov/economics/Critical%20Habitat/Final%20Draft%20Reports/CA%20coastal%20gnatcatcher/CAGN_DEA_Feb2004.pdf	13
Groban, Matthew, Case Note, <i>Arizona Cattle Growers' Association v. Salazar: Does the Endangered Species Act Really Give a Hoot About the Public Interest It "Claims" to Protect?</i> , 22 Vill. Envtl. L.J. 259 (2011)	14
Grossman, Andrew M., <i>Michigan v. EPA: A Mandate for Agencies to Consider Costs</i> , 2015 Cato Sup. Ct. Rev. 281	21-22
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1625 (Sept. 25, 1978)	17
Indus. Econ., Inc., Economic Analysis of the Impacts of Designating Critical Habitat for the Threatened Southern Distinct Population Segment of North American Green Sturgeon (Sept. 28, 2009)	12
Levin, Ronald M., <i>Understanding Unreviewability in Administrative Law</i> , 74 Minn. L. Rev. 689 (1990)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., Designation of Critical Habitat for the threatened Southern Distinct Population Segment of North American Green Sturgeon Final Biological Report (Oct. 2009)	10
Order of Jan. 11, 2016, <i>Bear Valley Mut.</i> <i>Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , Doc. No. 15-367	22
Pet. for Writ of Cert., <i>Bear Valley Mut.</i> <i>Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , Doc. No. 15-367 (U.S. Sept. 22, 2015)	22
Plater, Zygmunt J.B., <i>Law and the Fourth Estate: Endangered Nature, the Press, and the Dicey Game of Democratic Governance</i> , 32 <i>Envtl. L.</i> 1 (2002)	15
Turner, Andrew J. & McGrath, Kerry L., <i>A Wider View of the Impacts of Critical Habitat Designation</i> , 43 <i>Envtl. L. Rep.</i> <i>News & Analysis</i> 10,678 (2013)	13
